
One-Reading Ordinance appropriating $293,171 in additional funding 
from the Texas Department of State Health Services grant contract for Public 
Health Crisis Response Cooperative Agreement to perform monitoring and 
possible mitigation activities to address Coronavirus for the contract period 
through March 15, 2022.  

 

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas:  

 

Section 1. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute all documents 
necessary to accept and appropriate Amendment No. 1 to contract with Texas 
Department of State Health Services HHS00076870001 in the amount of $293,171 in the 
Health Grants Fund No. 1066 for the contract period through March 15, 2022 to perform 
monitoring and possible mitigation activities to address Coronavirus 2019 (Covid-19).  
The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 to Contract 
HHS 000904900001 to extend the contract through March 15, 2022 and Amendment 
No. 2 to Contract HHS 000904900001 to revise the budget for the grant.   

 
Section 2. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute any future amendments 
to the grant contract which extend the contract period or increase or decrease the amount 
of the grant. 
 

Section 3. A copy of the executed amendments shall be filed in the office of the City 
Secretary. 
 

Section 4.  Upon the written request of the Mayor or majority of the members of the 
Council, copy attached, the City Council: (1) finds and declares an emergency due to the 
need for immediate action necessary for the efficient and effective administration of City 
affairs; and (2) suspends the City Charter rule that requires consideration of and voting 
upon ordinances at two regular meetings so that this ordinance is passed and takes effect 
upon first reading as an emergency measure on this the ____ day of ______________, 
2021. 
 

ATTEST: CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI 
 
 
 
 

  

Rebecca Huerta Paulette M. Guajardo 

City Secretary Mayor 

 

  day of , 2021 
 

Corpus Christi, Texas 

 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED on this the day of , 2021. 



 

TO THE MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

Corpus Christi, Texas 
 
For the reasons set forth in the emergency clause of the foregoing ordinance, an 

emergency exists requiring suspension of the Charter rule as to consideration and voting 

upon ordinances at two regular meetings:  I/we, therefore, request that you suspend said 

Charter rule and pass this ordinance finally on the date it is introduced or at the present 

meeting of the City Council. 

 

 
Respectfully, Respectfully, 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Paulette M. Guajardo 

Mayor 

 
 

 

 
 

Council Members 
 
The above ordinance was passed by the following vote: 
 

Paulette M. Guajardo ________________   John Martinez ________________ 

Roland Barrera ________________   Ben Molina   ________________ 

Gil Hernandez  ________________   Mike Pusley   ________________ 

Michael Hunter ________________   Greg Smith ________________ 

Billy Lerma  ________________    


